
From: Danny Varat <DannyVarat@scstatehouse.gov>
To: Lily CogdillLilyCogdill@scstatehouse.gov

Date: 3/10/2017 12:04:35 PM
Subject: Re: E-verify Citation and Probation ~ Website email from John Tinsley

​Are you telling Catherine?


From: Lily Cogdill
 
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 8:55 AM
 
To: Danny Varat; Catherine McNicoll
 
Subject: RE: E-verify Citation and Probation ~ Website email from John Tinsley 
 
Hey…I have already contacted LLR for their assistance. I am waiting to hear back.
 
Lily
 
From: Danny Varat 
 
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 8:38 AM
 
To: Catherine McNicoll ; Lily Cogdill 
Subject: Re: E-verify Citation and Probation ~ Website email from John Tinsley
 
​Catherine, call LLR and see if they don't have some sort of waiver they can issue. I can't believe that this 
person has gone 10 years (how old is this requirement?) without e-verifying. Please check into this further and 
see if LLR can help this man.

From: Catherine McNicoll
 
Sent: Thursday, March 9, 2017 4:36 PM
 
To: Lily Cogdill
 
Cc: Danny Varat
 
Subject: FW: E-verify Citation and Probation ~ Website email from John Tinsley 
 
Lily, below is an issue from a constituent from the ltgov inbox.
 
Best Regards,
Catherine McNicoll
Director of Legal & Legislative Affairs
Lieutenant Governor’s Office
CatherineMcNicoll@SCStatehouse.gov
803-734-5292 (phone)
 
From: tinsleysurveying@gmail.com [mailto:tinsleysurveying@gmail.com] 
 
Sent: Monday, February 06, 2017 11:22 AM
 
Subject: E-verify Citation and Probation ~ Website email from John Tinsley
Dear Lt Governor Bryant, I am attaching an email I received this morning and my response. I was unaware that 
this E-verify existed or that it was required. I pay ALL my payroll taxes to both the State and Federal gov't. I 
am being issued a citation and being placed on probation which is wrong. I have no problem complying with 
the law that I have just been made aware of, and will be happy to do it. I think a warning and a grace period to 
comply would be appropriate. I will probably lose contracts with Duke Energy over this which will cut me out 
of at least 50% of my business. I am not a crook , nor have I intentionally or willfully violated any laws. This is 
wrong and I need some help. Sincerely, John Tinsley
 

John Tinsley
 
328 Pickens Dr
 
Pendleton, SC 29670
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